
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 17th September 
2008 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 1.30 pm 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17TH 
SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 17th September 2008 commencing at 1.30 
pm. 
 
(Please note the earlier commencement time for the meeting)  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Public 

Safety Committee held on 4 June 2008 (enclosed) 
 

4. Licensing Liaison Panel Minutes - 12 May 2008  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) (enclosed) 

 
5. Licensing Liaison Panel Minutes - 7 July 2008  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) (enclosed) 

 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

8 September 2008 



 

6. Licensing and Registration  - Summary of Activity from 17 May 2008  - 01 
September 2008  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) 

 
7. Allocation of Hackney Carriage Plate Number Nine.   
 
 The Corporate Director (Governance) will report at the meeting. 

 
8. Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Increase  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) (enclosed) 

 
9. Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences (Unmet demand)   
 
 The Corporate Director (Governance) to report at the meeting.  

 
10. Chorley Council's Conditions for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicles  (Pages 17 - 116) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) (enclosed) 

 
11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Gordon Bankes 
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, 
Pat Haughton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, 
Thomas McGowan, Debra Platt, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh for 
attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Chris Moister (Head of Legal Services), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor), 

Stephen Culleton (Licensing Manager), Bob Beeston (Licensing Enforcement Officer), 
Janet Brereton (Legal Assistant (Licensing and Registration)) and Gordon Bankes 
(Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
 



 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 4 June 2008 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 4 June 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Pat Haughton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, Debra Platt, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh 
 
 

 
 

08.LPS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Judith Boothman, Mrs 
Doreen Dickinson and Thomas McGowan. 
 
 

08.LPS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

08.LPS.03 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee held on 2 April 2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
With regard to Minute 08.LS.29, the Committee was informed that a suitable 
company was being identified to carry out an independent survey on met 
demand. 
 
With regard to Minute 08.LS.33 the Committee was informed that an opportunity 
had been given to the proprietor to produce records to collaborate the facts, but 
nothing had been received.  A letter would be sent to the solicitor giving the 
proprietor another opportunity to produce the documents and asking whether 
the issue be taken to court. 
 
 

08.LPS.04 LICENSING LIAISON PANEL - 31 MARCH 2008  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel 
held on 31 March 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
 

08.LPS.05 REVIEW OF GUIDELINES ON THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS  AND 
POLICE CAUTIONS FOR USE IN DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCES AND THE 
OPERATORS AND PROPRIETORS OF THOSE VEHICLES  
 
Further to Minute 08.LS.30, the Committee received a report of the Corporate Director 
of Governance requesting the Committee to approve, following consultation, a draft 
Statement of policy and revised guidelines on the relevance of convictions and Police 
cautions for use in determining applications for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers’ Licences. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 4 June 2008 

RESOLVED – That the draft policy and revised guidelines attached at Appendix 
A to the submitted report be approved. 
 
 

08.LPS.06 CHORLEY CONDITIONS FOR THE LICENSING OF HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance on 
proposals to revise conditions for the purpose of licensing Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Vehicles to operate within the controlled district of Chorley. 
 
The report indicated that Chorley Council was responsible to ensure that hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles are suitable for use and that they meet conditions 
and road worthiness, suitable appearance and comfort.  The Council also had power 
to require those vehicles to be submitted for inspection and testing and to impose 
conditions on licensees. 
 
The Committee received at the meeting a 13 page submission on behalf of the 
Chorley Hackney Carriage Association which drew Members attention to several 
issues relating to the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be adjourned to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

08.LPS.07 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Committee was requested to put forward 5 Members to each of the agreed dates 
for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider either personal and premises or reviews 
under the Licensing Act 2003/Gambling Act 2005 (3 Members plus 1 reserve) or to 
consider hackney carriages/private hire licences or any other miscellaneous licences 
(5 members) depending on the business to be considered. 
 
Members were requested to inform Democratic Services within a week, those 
meetings dates which they could not attend. 
 
 

08.LPS.08 LICENSING AND REGISTRATION - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY  FROM 15 
MARCH 2008 - 16 MAY 2008  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance on the 
various licences and permits used, regulations effected and enforcement activity for 
by the Licensing Section between 15 March 2008 and 16 May 2008. 
 
Members expressed concern at the proposal to transfer the Licensing Section to the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate and that the post of Licensing Enforcement Officer might 
be lost.  A petition had been received from the Taxi trade in support of keeping the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Committee AGREED to give support. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



LICENSING LIAISON PANEL – 12 May 2008 
 

PRESENT Councillor Iris Smith, Councillor Edward Smith, Bob Beeston, Janet 
Brereton, Conrad Heald, Sergeant Bushell, Sergeant Clitheroe, Yaqoob Illahi, 
Brian Crompton, Phil Cooper, Paul Clitheroe, Antony Price, Mazaffar Hussain, 
Peter Verhaege.  

 
APOLOGIES: Stephen Culleton; Mohammed Amin   

 
1. MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING 

 
1.1 Parking Issues – Portland Street car park being used as shortcut 

through to Brown Street – this had been raised at the last Town 
Centre Forum and Janet Brereton was waiting for comments back 
from the Highways Section. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION TO TOWN CENTRE MANAGER, CONRAD HEALD - 

Councillor Iris Smith introduced Conrad Heald who explained his background 
and the experience he brought to the position of Town Centre Manager.  He 
said he was the link between businesses and the Council and would welcome 
approaches from the licensed trade with any ideas, issues and initiatives.  A 
discussion followed regarding the evening and leisure economies.  Some 
panel members said that a number of their journeys were to take people out 
of the Chorley area at the weekend.  Conrad explained the planned 
improvements to the Markets, Market Walk Phase 2 and the development of 
the Gillibrand Street/McDonald’s site all contributed to encouraging more 
customers and visitors and investment which in turn improved the night-time 
economy.  He continued to add that as a Council we would be focussing on 
the positive things about Chorley such as it being a safe town and said that 
he would be working on a Town Centre guide to show what is available and 
looking to develop events taking place during the day and night time.  Conrad 
agreed to attend future meetings of the Licensing Liaison Panel.  

 
3. VIOLENT CRIME IN CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE  - Sergeant Tony Bushell 

explained that violent crime covers a wide range of offences and that violent 
crime was not a major problem within Chorley.  He said that he would be 
involved in any initiatives connected to this.  Bob Beeston explained that 
MATAC (Multi-Agency Tasking and Co-ordination) were looking to extend 
Pub Watch outside the Town Centre area with a view to possible inclusion of 
Chorley and South Ribble District Hospital.  He asked for any information 
from taxi/private hire drivers regarding problem customers and said that the 
trial of the camera in the hackney carriage had been very useful.  Bob said 
that he was looking to increase the trial to include private hire vehicles. 

 
4. UPDATE ON NEW BADGES AND PHOTOGRAPHS – Janet Brereton 

informed the panel that the new badges and photographs would be up and 
running by the 1 July 2008.   

 
5. VEHICLE TESTING ARRANGEMENTS – As requested, the hackney 

carriage/private hire trade provided written feedback on the proposals to 
vehicle testing.  There was a full discussion, however, in the absence of the 
Licensing Manager, it was agreed that the feedback be looked at by him on 
his return from sick leave.    

 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
1 Smoking in Licensed Vehicles - Councillor Iris Smith reminded 

everyone that it was an offence to smoke in any licensed vehicles. 
2 Licensed Vehicles dropping off/picking up at Aldi supermarket – 

Councillor Iris Smith said that she had noticed on occasion that  
licensed vehicles were not waiting in a sensible and considerate 
place when dropping off/picking up at Aldi supermarket.  She just 
asked everyone to note this. 

3 Parking on Taxi Rank, High Street – A panel member said that 
Parkwise was now enforcing the law regarding illegally parked 
vehicles on the Rank.   

4 Unmet Demand Survey – A panel member queried the letters sent 
out by the Licensing Section regarding the unmet demand survey.  
He said that the date on the letter was November 2007 and asked 
that this typing error be noted.   

 
 

7. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING – the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 7 July 2008 at 10.30am in the Committee Room, Town Hall, Chorley.   
 

ALL THOSE WISHING TO RECEIVE THE AGENDA AND MEETING NOTES BY 
EMAIL, PLEASE LET ME HAVE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BY EMAILING ME ON 
janet.brereton@chorley.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



LICENSING LIAISON PANEL – 7 July 2008 
 
PRESENT Councillor Iris Smith, Councillor Edward Smith, Councillor Pat Haughton, 
Councillor Judith Boothman, Chris Moister, Stephen Culleton, Janet Brereton, Bob 
Beeston, Conrad Heald, PC Herbert, Antony and Julie Price, Andrew Price, Paul and 
Ann Clitheroe, Yaqoob Illahi, Brian Crompton, Phil Cooper, Shak Ahmed, Hifzul 
Mala, Mohammed Sajid, Clyde and Sandra Crowther, Mazaffar Hussain, John and 
Debbie Grey, Rashid Sohail, Lee Williams, Peter Verhaege and David Hamer.  
 
1 APOLOGIES: There were no apologies for absence.   
    
2 MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING 

2.1 Violent Crime in Chorley Town Centre – following on from the last 
Licensing Liaison Panel, Steve Culleton reported that he had met with the 
Ward Sister at the Accident and Emergency Department at Chorley Hospital 
with a view to linking any drunk/disorderly behaviour by persons attending the 
hospital with the Pub Watch scheme. 

  
3 INTRODUCTION TO LEGAL SERVICES MANAGER – CHRIS MOISTER – 
Coun
[...]
stated that ‘it is an offence under 
the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 to refuse to take a fare.’  The panel 
representative said that there had been certain instances of refusing to take a 
fare such as when safety would have been an issue or a fare could not be 
paid up front.  Steve Culleton said that this was a legal matter and agreed to 
look into it. 
Another panel member asked about a licence to drive private hire vehicles 
which had lapsed and which the Council had not granted.  Steve Culleton 
pointed out that if a licence expires there was nothing to renew and that the 
application becomes a grant of a licence with the additional information such 
as CRB and medical required.  Steve Culleton agreed to look into this matter, 
but said that it would require the conditions which are already in place to be 
changed.     
Fare sheets – a panel member raised a question regarding fare sheets and 
Steve Culleton confirmed that the fare sheets would be available free of 
charge. 
7.5 Website for Licensing Liaison Panel Minutes – Janet Brereton said 
that future minutes of the Licensing Liaison Panel would be available on the 
Council’s website for anyone to view.  To find them, visit www.chorley.gov.uk 
and click on Business (left hand side), then Licensing and scroll down to 
Licensing Liaison Panel.  Free website access is available at libraries and the 
Council’s one stop shop. 
7.6 Information sheets – Steve Culleton asked for feedback on the 
information sheet which had recently been sent out as a means to inform the 
licensed trade of changes within the licensing system.  Whilst there were 
some concerns regarding the costs, it was generally accepted that all 
proprietors should receive a copy of the information sheet no more than 
quarterly.   

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



7.7 Re-issue of Hackney Carriage Plate 9 - Steve Culleton informed 
everyone that all possibilities of a legal challenge had now been exhausted 
and that he would be looking to issue the 
[...]
 cases individually. A panel member asked for the minutes to record that 
the Licensing Section noted and accepted that the date on the letter regarding the 
survey was November 2007 when the letters were actually sent out in February 
2008. 
 
9 GUIDELINES ON CONVICTIONS – Steve Culleton said that the report giving 
guidelines to applicants relating to their convictions had now been passed by the 
relevant Committee. 
   
10 PLANNING PERMISSION RELATING TO PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 
LICENCES - Steve Culleton said that he was currently looking at planning issues and 
working with the Council’s Planning Section to ensure that the correct planning 
permission is in place.  A letter will be sent to all operators reminding them of their 
obligations with regard to planning permission.  A panel member asked for the 
opportunity to discuss planning issues with Bob Beeston and he agreed to do so. 
 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS –  

11.1 Costs re livery – There was a discussion concerning the cost of the 
livery. 
11.2 Tariff increase – Representatives from the taxi trade handed a letter 
to the Council requesting a tariff increase due to the rising costs of fuel. 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING – the next meeting has been arranged 
for Monday 1 September 2008 at 10.30am in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Chorley.   
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director of 
Governance 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
17 September 

2008 

 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION – SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY 

FROM 17 MAY 2008 – 01 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform the Committee of the various licences and permits issued, registrations effected 
and enforcement activity for the above period. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to note the report. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report is for information only. 
 

CORPORATE P
[...]
from the Chorley Hackney Carriage 
Association for a hackney carriage fare increase (copy attached). 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the committee considers the request for a fare increase and considers any 
representations the Chorley Hackney Carriage Association or their representatives may 
wish to make. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. A written request for an increase in hackney carriage fares was received by the councils 
licensing department on 13th July 2008 a copy of the letter is attached at appendix (A).  

 
4. The reason for the request is the increase in fuel prices, which have increased by 25% over 

the last 18 months. 
 
5. Under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1976. The 

council may fix fares for time and distance, and all other charges in connection with the hire 
of a hackney carriage. 

 
6. When the council make or vary a table of fares they shall publish in at least one local 

newspaper a notice setting out the table of fares or variation thereof, and specifying the 
period, which shall not be less than fourteen days from the date of the first publication of the 
notice, within which and the manner in which objections to the table of fares or variation can 
be made. A copy of this notice shall for the period of fourteen days from the date of the first 
publication thereof be deposited at the offices of the council which published the notice, and 
shall at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment. 

 
7. If no objection to a table of fares or variations is made within the period specified in the 

notice, or if all objections made are withdrawn, the table of fares or variations shall come 
into operation on the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date 
of withdrawal of the objection. 

 
8. Chorley Hackney Carriage Association have asked for an increase of 30 pence in the flat 

rate fare for the first1/2 mile from £1.90 to £2.20 they are not askin
[...]

 

5
 

M
il

es
 

W
a
it

in
g

  

T
im

e 

S
o
il

in
g
  

C
h

a
rg

e 

C
h
o

rl
ey

  

C
o
u

n
ci

l 

P
ro

p
o
se

d
 

1
/2

 m
il

e 

£
2
.2

0
 

1
/1

6
 m

il
e 

1
0
p
 

 

£
3
.0

0
 

£
4
.6

0
 

£
6

.2
0
 

£
7
.8

0
 

£
9

.4
0
 

F
o
r 

ea
ch

  

P
er

io
d
 o

f 

3
0
 s

ec
o
n
d

s 

O
r 

p
ar

t 
1
0

p
 

£
4
5
.0

0
 

C
h
o

rl
ey

  

C
o
u

n
ci

l 

E
x

is
ti

n
g
 

1
/2

 m
il

e 

£
1
.9

0
 

1
/1

6
 m

il
e 

1
0
 p

en
ce

 

£
2
.7

0
 

£
4
.3

0
 

£
5

.9
0
 

£
7
.5

0
 

£
9

.1
0
 

F
o
r 

ea
ch

  

P
er

io
d
 o

f 

3
0
 s

ec
o
n
d

s 

O
r 

p
ar

t 
1
0

p
 

£
4
5
.0

0
 

S
o

u
th

 

R
ib

b
le

 

E
x

is
ti

n
g
 

1
/4

 m
il

e 

£
1
.8

0
 

1
/8

 m
il

e 

2
0
p
 

£
3
.0

0
 

£
4
.6

0
 

£
6

.2
0
 

£
7
.8

0
 

£
9

.4
0
 

F
o
r 

ea
ch

  

P
er

io
d
 o

f 

3
0
 s

ec
o
n
d

s 

O
r 

p
ar

t 
1
0

p
 

£
4
0
.0

0
 

S
o

u
th

  

R
ib

b
le

  

P
ro

p
o
se

d
 

1
/8

 m
il

e 

£
2
.1

0
 

1
/8

 m
il

e 

2
0
p
 

£
3
.5

0
 

£
5
.1

0
 

£
6

.7
0
 

£
8
.3

0
 

£
9

.9
0
 

F
o
r 

ea
ch

  

P
er

io
d
 o

f 

3
0
 s

ec
o
n
d

s 

O
r 

p
ar

t 
1
0

p
 

£
1
0
0
 

P
re

st
o

n
 

E
x

is
ti

n
g
 

½
 m

il
e 

£
2
.0

0
 

1
/1

5
 m

il
e 

1
0
p
 

£
2
.8

0
 

£
4
.3

0
 

£
5

.8
0
 

£
7
.3

0
 

£
8

.8
0
 

F
o
r 

ea
ch

 

P
er

io
d
 o

f 

1
 m

in
u
te

 

2
0
p
 

£
3
0
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Corporate Director (Governance) 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 17 September 08 

 

CHORLEY COUNCIL’S CONDITIONS FOR THE LICENSING OF 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present members with revised conditions for the purpose of licensing Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire vehicles to operate within the controlled district of Chorley. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended: 
   
 (a) to consider the contents of the report and any representations made by members of 

the Hackney Carriage (HC) & Private Hire (PH) trade who have been invited today. 

(b) to ask the Corporate Director of Governance to implement new conditions with effect 
from 1st November 2008. 

 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

3 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

4. Members may recall that this item was attached as agenda item 6, at the meeting of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee on the 4 June 2008.  
 
Prior to that meeting a number of meetings including a workshop had taken place between 
the Council and the taxi trade, as part of the consultation and development process for 
formulating the proposed conditions. It was understood by Officers at the conclusion of 
those meetings that an acceptable agreement had been reached with the taxi trade to the 
content of the proposed conditions. The agenda item was withdrawn at the 11th hour as a 
substantive representation was received via Allanson Solicitors shortly before that meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 17



Following the representation, further consultation by way of workshops and a Licensing 
Liaison meeting have taken place, and significant modifications have now addressed many 
of the issues raised.  
 
Since that time members of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade have joined the 
National Private Hire Association who now act on their behalf. A copy of a representation 
received by the Council toward this proposal is attached as appendix G2. This includes 
documents titled Age Policies, a view and alternative suggestions, Taxi and Private Hire 
vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance; and submissions forwarded on behalf of Chorley 
Hackney Carriage Association by Allanson Solicitors dated June 2008. 
 
The Licensing Manager has by way of consultation written to all licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers and proprietors inviting representations to the proposed 
conditions, to which we have received one written representation which has concerns for 
fees, this is attached as appendix G1. 
 

5. THE NEED FOR CHANGE 
  

 Members will be aware that Chorley Council has the responsibility to ensure that Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire vehicles are suitable and fit for purpose. This means that they 
must meet conditions as to roadworthiness, suitability, appearance and comfort. The 
Council has power to require those vehicles to be submitted for inspection and testing and 
to impose conditions on licences to ensure vehicles are of a suitable standard.  

It would appear that the last time the Council’s “taxi” licensing conditions were reviewed, 
was in 1996, some 12 years ago.  A number of factors suggest that it is now timely to 
review those conditions. 

It is fair to say that motor vehicle use, the motor trade and the way in which vehicles are 
traded has changed significantly in the past 12 years.  This would also include the 
expectations of the travelling public who may use ‘taxis’.   

It is fair to say that the administrative procedures providing the statutory functions for the 
licensing of vehicles has changed in recent years - notably through the introduction of the 
Council’s One Stop Shop and computerised systems operated by both internal and external 
customers of the Council including Lalpac, VOSA and the Police automatic number plate 
recognition system.   

Further, with the recent removal of the exemption from licensing under section 75 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous P
[...]
80



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 81



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 82



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 83



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 84



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 85



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 86



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 87



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 88



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 89



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 90



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 91



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 92



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 93



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 94



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 95



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 96



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 97



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 98



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 99



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 100



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 101



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 102



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 103



Agenda Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 105



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 106



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 107



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 108



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 109



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 110



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 111



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 112



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 113



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 114



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 115



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Liaison Panel Minutes - 12 May 2008
	5 Licensing Liaison Panel Minutes - 7 July 2008
	6 Licensing and Registration  - Summary of Activity from 17 May 2008  - 01 September 2008
	8 Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Increase
	Hackney faresAppendix

	10 Chorley Council's Conditions for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Appendix A current test.doc
	Appendix B 1 test sheet.doc
	Appendix B 2 guidance.doc
	Appendix C Vehicle safety report.doc
	Appendix D 1 HCV application conditions.doc
	Appendix D 2 PHV application conditions.doc
	Appendix E 1 HCV conditions.doc
	Appendix E 2 PHV conditions .doc
	Appendix F 1 Council's proposal.doc
	Appendix F 2 Trade proposal.doc
	Appendix G1.doc
	Appendix G2    part 1.pdf
	Appendix G2 part 2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 17 September 2008 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17 September 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair), and Councillors Judith Boothman, Magda Cullens, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe and 
Ralph Snape 
 

 
 

08.LPS.09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Vice-Chair Councillor Edward 
Smith and Councillors Pat Haughton, Catherine Hoyle, Thomas McGowan, Debra 
Platt, John Walker and Stella Walsh. 
 
 

08.LPS.10 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

08.LPS.11 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee held on 4 June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

08.LPS.12 LICENSING LIAISON PANEL MINUTES - 12 MAY 2008  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel 
held on 12 May 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be noted. 
 
 

08.LPS.13 LICENSING LIAISON PANEL MINUTES - 7 JULY 2008  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel 
held on 7 July 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be noted. 
 
 

08.LPS.14 LICENSING AND REGISTRATION  - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY FROM 17 MAY 
2008  - 01 SEPTEMBER 2008  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director (Governance) on the 
various licences and permits issued, regulations effected and enforcement activity by 
the Licensing Section between 17 May 2008 and 1 September 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

08.LPS.15 ALLOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE NUMBER NINE.  
 
The Corporate Director (Governance) requested the meeting to allocate Hackney 
Carriage Plate Number 9 following its return to the Council. 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 17 September 2008 

 
Eleven applications had been received for the plate for which seven met the agreed 
criteria in relation to the vehicle and the applicants/proprietors and therefore eligible to 
go into the draw. 
 
The method of system of allocation was by tombola and it was AGREED that hackney 
carriage plate number nine be offered to Mr K Bungey and should he not accept it 
then it be offered to Mr A Saha. 
 
 

08.LPS.16 HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPOSED FARE INCREASE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director (Governance) 
outlining a request that had been made by the local Hackney Carriage Association for 
an increase in hackney carriage fees. 
 
Hackney carriage fares were last increased in November 2007 and that since then 
there have been increases in fuel prices of 25% and accordingly an increase in the 
fares had been requested. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council to set hackney carriage fares, after having 
considered the request by the hackney carriage association.  Members considered a 
comparison chart of neighbouring authorities enclosed with the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed increase in Hackney Carriage fares be agreed, 
subject to the necessary notice being advertised and no objectives being 
received. 
 
 

08.LPS.17 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES (UNMET DEMAND)  
 
The Committee received a presentation from a representative from Transportation and 
Planning International Ltd who had been commissioned by the Council to carry out an 
independent survey to find whether there was any unmet demand for additional 
hackney carriage vehicle licences. 
 
The Government had requested local authorities to establish whether there was any 
unmet demand for taxi services in their area and that consideration be given to an 
unmet demand survey.  Should a survey not be commissioned the Council would be 
exposed to a possible legal challenge in maintaining a limited Hackney Carriage fleet. 
 
The representative from Transportation Planning International Ltd explained how the 
survey would be carried out in the Chorley area and obtain the views of both the 
hackney trade and from those who use hackney carriages. 
 
A final report would be submitted to the Council with the results of all surveys, making 
recommendations on what the Council could do. 
 
RESOLVED – That Transportation and Planning International Ltd be 
commissioned to carry out a survey. 
 
 

08.LPS.18 CHORLEY COUNCIL'S CONDITIONS FOR THE LICENSING OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
Further to Minute 08.LPS.06, 4 June 2008 the Committee received a report of the 
Corporate Director (Governance) on proposals to revise conditions for the purpose of 
licensing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles to operate within the controlled 
district of Chorley. 
 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 17 September 2008 

The report indicated that Chorley Council was responsible to ensure that hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles are suitable for use and that they meet conditions 
and road worthiness, suitable appearance and comfort.  The Council also had power 
to require those vehicles to be submitted for inspection and testing and to impose 
conditions on licences. 
 
A number of meetings including a workshop had taken place between the Council and 
the taxi trade, as part of the consultation and development process for formulating the 
proposed conditions. 
 
The last time the Council’s taxi licensing conditions were reviewed was in 1996 and it 
was now considered after that time for the conditions to be reviewed. 
 
The Committee received representations from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trade and from their legal representatives, raising several issues in which they wished 
to have some of the conditions modified. 
 
RESOLVED – 1) That the contents of the report and the representations made 
by Members of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade, who had been 
invited to the meeting be noted. 
 
2)  That the Corporate Director (Governance) be requested to implement the 
new conditions with effect from 1 November 2008. 
 
 

08.LPS.19 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair agreed to receive as an urgent item in view of the safety of the hackney 
carriage fleet in Chorley. 
 
The Committee received information from the Chair that following a news report on 
the morning of the meeting, all TX4 taxis had been called in following seven blowing 
up in the London area.  The Committee received notification that the Chorley Council 
did not have any TX4 taxis licenced in the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


